
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

COMMISSIONING AND PROCUREMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Tuesday, 12 June 2018 
 
Time:  10.00 am 
 
Place: LB 31 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Kate Morris, Governance Officer   Direct Dial: 01158764353 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 

 

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

4  MINUTES  
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 10 April 2018  
 

3 - 8 

5  VOLUNTARY SECTOR UPDATE  
 

Verbal 
Report 

6  PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 2014-17 OUTCOMES REPORT  
Report of the Corporate Director Strategy and Resources and Head of 
Contracting and Procurement 
 

9 - 18 

7  COMMISSIONING PLAN 2018-19  
Report of the Corporate Director of Strategy and Resources. 
 

19 - 34 

8  SIGN LANGUAGE INTERPRETATION SERVICES FOR DEAF 
CITIZENS  
Report of  the Assistant Chief Executive/Corporate Director  Strategy & 
Recourses and the Corporate Director Children & Adults 
 
 

35 - 48 

Public Document Pack



9  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
To consider meeting at 10am on the following Tuesdays: 
 
10 July 2018  
11 September 2018 
9 October 2018 
13 November 2018 
11 December 2018  
15 January 2019 
12 February 2019 
12 March 2019 
 

 

ALL ITEMS LISTED ‘UNDER EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC’ WILL BE HEARD IN 
PRIVATE. THEY HAVE BEEN INCLUDED ON THE AGENDA AS NO 
REPRESENTATIONS AGAINST HEARING THE ITEMS IN PRIVATE WERE RECEIVED 

 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE. 

 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
COMMISSIONING AND PROCUREMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LH 0.06 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 10 April 2018 from 10.00 am - 10.23 am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Graham Chapman (Chair) 
Councillor David Mellen 
Councillor Dave Trimble 
Councillor Toby Neal 
 

Councillor Jon Collins 
Councillor Jane Urquhart 
Councillor Nick McDonald 
 

 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Thomas Ali - Food Development Manager 
Clare Gilbert - Commissioning Lead 
Claire Labdon-West 
Julie Mehew 

- Commissioning Manager  
- Operations Compliance Manager 

Kate Morris - Governance Officer 
Steve Oakley - Head of Contracting and Procurement  
 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call-in. The last date for call-in is 
20 April 2018 Decisions cannot be implemented until the working day after this date. 
 
63  APOLOGIES 

 
Councillor Jon Collins  – Personal 
Councillor Nick McDonald  – Personal 
Councillor Jane Urquhart  – Personal  
 
Christine Oliver   - Head of Commissioning 
 
64  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
65  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2018 were agreed as a true record and 
they were signed by the Chair.  
 
66  NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL PROCUREMENT PLAN 2018-2022 

 
Steve Oakley, Head of Contracting and Procurement, introduced the report on the 
Nottingham City Council Procurement Plan 2018-2022. He advised the Committee 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Commissioning and Procurement Sub-Committee - 10.04.18 

2 

that the report is a live docu
[...]
inancial Plan;  

(3) The plan also supports compliance with the Public Procurement regulations 
and Contract Procedure Rules, allows a transparent and robust process of 
procurement and facilitates joint working with partner organisations; 

Page 4



Commissioning and Procurement Sub-Committee - 10.04.18 

3 

 
(4) The Plan informs provider markets about forthcoming opportunities to bid for 

contracts with the Council and allows potential suppliers to prepare;  
 
Other options considered 
 
The only other option considered was to do nothing. This option was rejected as it 
would impact on the planning of the Council’s procurement activities across all 
goods, services and works. There would be a risk of noncompliance with EU 
legislation and Financial Regulations and would impact on the alignment of 
procurement activity.  
 
67  SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF FROZEN FOOD AND GROCERY 

 
Thomas Ali, Food Development Officer introduced the report on the Supply and 
Delivery of Frozen Food and Grocery to the Committee. He highlighted the following 
points: 
 

(a) The current contract, which was commissioned jointly with Nottinghamshire 
County Council is due to come to an end in October 2018; 

 
(b) The new contract will give suppliers to split the provision and supply either 

frozen food or groceries or both. It is hoped that this will encourage more 
local suppliers to consider tendering for the contract; 

 
Following discussion and questions from the Committee the following information 
was highlighted: 
 

(c) With rising food prices the aim is to stabilise spending and not to increase 
spending. If savings can be made by using non-brand name products then 
this will be considered; 

 
RESOLVED to  
 

(1) Approve the undertaking of a full tender to procure a contract for the 
supply of frozen food and groceries. The contract will be for a 2 year 
period with the option to extend for a further 1 + 1 years. 

 
(2) Delegate authority to the corporate director for 
[...]
ights for a 

three year period with an option to extend for a further three years (at 

the discretion if the Council) via an open and competitive tender; 

 
(2) To delegate authority to the head of contracting and procurement to 

approve the outcome of the tenders and award the contracts wo secure 

best value; 

 
(3) To delegate authority to the market Strategy Development Manger to 

sign contracts arising from the tender process once the tender 

outcome is agreed; 

 
(4) To approve expenditure in association of the amount detailed in the 

report £3.822million  

 
Reasons for decision 
 

Page 6



Commissioning and Procurement Sub-Committee - 10.04.18 

5 

1) Extra Care provision provides a viable alternative to residential care and 

improves outcomes for citizens. It has been shown  to reduce the use of 

residential care for older people in other local authorities and has led to an 

increase in independence for citizens; 

 
2) The increase in cost of Extra care by increasing the available unit numbers is 

anticipated to be offset by reductions in the level of spend on homecare and 

residential care reducing the overall spend by the Council;  

Page 7



Commissioning and Procurement Sub-Committee - 10.04.18 

6 

 
Other options considered 
 
The option of doing nothing and allowing the expiry of the contract at Woodvale was 
rejected. The current and new proposed contracts are needed to ensure that citizens 
receive the support they need in order to remain independent for longer 
 
The other alternative option considered was to allow the contract at Woodvale to 
expire and no longer commission a provider there. Citizens in receipt of night care 
would be moved to the alternative provision at Winwood Heights and all other 
packages could be managed through Homecare contracts. This option was rejected 
as it does not increase the number of Extra Care units in order to increase 
independence and has the potential to have negative impacts on care provided to 
citizens. Alternatively those citizens in receipt of night care could be moved to 
residential care. This would be an additional financial pressure on the Council and so 
this option was also rejected.  
 

Page 8



COMMISSIONING AND PROCUREMENT SUB-COMMITTEE – 12/06/18 
   

Subject: PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 2014-17 OUTCOMES REPORT       
 

Corporate 
Director(s)/ 
Director(s): 

Candida Brudenell, Corporate Director Strategy and Resources 
Steve Oakley, Head of Contracting and Procurement  

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Graham Chapman - Portfolio Holder for Finance, Resources 
and Commercial Services 

Report author and 
contact details: 

Jo Pettifor – Category Manager - Strategy and People 
Tel: 0115 8765026 
Email: jo.pettifor@nottinghamcity.gov.uk                

Key Decision               Yes        No Subject to call-in      Yes           No 

Reasons:  Expenditure  Income  Savings of £1,000,000 or 
more taking account of the overall impact of the decision 

 Revenue   Capital  

Significant impact on communities living or working in two or more 
wards in the City  

 Yes      No  

Total value of the decision: £0 

Wards affected:  Date of consultation with Portfolio 
Holder(s): Councillor Graham Chapman: 
21.05.18 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme:   

Strategic Regeneration and Development  

Schools  

Planning and Housing  

Community Services  

Energy, Sustainability and Customer  

Jobs, Growth and Transport  

Adults, Health and Community Sector  

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years  

Leisure and Culture  

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration  

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
The Nottingham City Council Procurement Strategy 2014-17 (the Strategy) has delivered strong 
achievements through being citizen focused, maximising savings and delivering economic, social 
and environmental benefits. This report presents the outcomes delivered under the Strategy in its 
final year 2017/18 (detailed at Appendix 1) and the overall achievements and outcomes delivered 
under the Strategy for the four years 2014 to 2018 (Appendix 2). 
In the final year of the Strategy (2017/18), procurement activity has delivered:  

 313 contracts awarded; total value £482.1m 

 £299.7m injected into the local economy – 61% of total contract value awarded to City 
suppliers (of which £53.6 awarded to local SMEs) 

 835 new entry level jobs and 134 apprenticeships created  

 Cashable savings of £4.3m per annum (recurring contracts only)  
Overall through the Strategy from 2014-2017, procurement has delivered:  

 A total of 880 contracts awarded; total value £906.2m 

 £593.7m invested in the local economy – 65% of total contract value to City suppliers 

 73% of total contract value retained within the East Midlands area 

 1219 new entry level jobs and 157 apprenticeships created  

 Cashable savings of £14.6m per annum (recurring contracts only) 

 47 contracts awarded subject to 1% levy; representing potential income of £921k  

 Income generation from sold procurement services of £88,642 (over full life of contracts) 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Exempt information: 
None 

Recommendation(s):  

1    To note the achievements delivered under the Nottingham City Council Procurement Strategy 
2014-17 in its final year (2017/18) as detailed in Appendix 1 

 

2 To note the overall outcomes delivered through procurement during the four years of the 
Nottingham City Council Procurement Strategy 2014-17, as detailed in Appendix 2 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 The Nottingham City Council Procurement Strategy 2014-17 provided a 

robust model and principles for the delivery of the Council’s strategic priorities 
within the available financial envelope. Effective implementation of the 
Strategy has enabled a focus on:       

 maximising procurement capability and improving procurement 
processes in terms of efficiency and effectiveness in delivering priority 
outcomes; 

 balancing the use of spending power impact to support growth  

 and secure more jobs and apprenticeships for unemployed people, in 
compliance with EU and UK procurement regulations.  

 ensuring the delivery of social and environmental benefits for the City, in 
accordance with the Public Services (Social Value) Act 2012 

 developing strategic, collaborative and commercial relationships with 
suppliers and key partners.  

 
1.2 The Strategy has been a key driver in the delivery of the Council’s key 

strategic priorities, in particular: 

 Support the local economy (linking with the Nottingham Growth Plan) 

 Drive increased job opportunities for unemployed people 

 Deliver effective value for money for our citizens 

 Lead as an Early Intervention City 

 Lead as a Green City 
 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 The Nottingham City Council Procurement Strategy 2014-17 was developed to 

take forward the aspirations of delivering economic, social and environmental 
benefits to the City in accordance with the Public Services (Social Value) Act 2012. 
Its implementation was a major step change for the Council; allowing strong 
strategic relationships to be built with suppliers and maximising the impact of the 
Council’s spending power to support sustainable growth, levelling the playing field 
for SMEs and securing more jobs.  

 
2.3 The Strategy facilitated the development of a modern, effective and efficient 

procurement service that delivers best value, supports innovation, stimulates 
growth and most importantly delivers quality services for citizens. Through the 
Strategy, the aims of the Social Value (Public Services) Act 2012 have been taken 
forward whilst ensuring that competition, transparency and equal treatment are 
maintained.  

 

Page 10



2.3 Under the Strategy, procurement has driven commercial and income generation 
initiatives. Procurement activity undertaken on behalf of other organisations has 
raised the profile o
[...]
all-in      Yes           No 

Reasons:  Expenditure  Income  Savings of £1,000,000 or 
more taking account of the overall impact of the decision 

 Revenue   Capital  

Significant impact on communities living or working in two or more 
wards in the City  

 Yes      No  

Total value of the decision: £0 

Wards affected: All  Date of consultation with Portfolio 
Holder(s):  
Councillor Graham Chapman: 12.3.18 
Councillor David Mellen: 22.3.18 
Councillor Toby Neal: 13.3.18 
 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme:   

Strategic Regeneration and Development  

Schools  

Planning and Housing  

Community Services  

Energy, Sustainability and Customer  

Jobs, Growth and Transport  

Adults, Health and Community Sector  

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years  

Leisure and Culture  

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration  

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
This report sets out the commissioning priorities for Nottingham City Council and the joint 
commissioning priorities for Nottingham City Council (NCC) and NHS Nottingham City Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) for 2018-2019 which will form the basis of the work programme for 
both organisations and will inform the prioritisation of resources. 
 
The commissioning priorities will provide an important catalyst for: 
 

Improving outcomes and choice for adults, families and children 

Reducing cost where appropriate 

Improving service provision and 

Increasing the focus on prevention and early intervention, where possible 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Chris.wallbanks@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


Exempt information: 
None 

Recommendation(s):  

1.To approve the main areas of activity identified within the NCC Commissioning Plan 
(Enclosure 1) and the NCC and CCG Joint Commissioning Plan (Enclosure 2) 
      

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
1.1 Agreement of the commissioning priorities for 2018-19 will establish the work 

programme for the City Council and the CCG a
[...]
LIS), jointly with other public sector partners to maximise efficiency. This contract is 
due to end 30th November 2018. This report recommends that Nottingham City Council jointly re-
commissions the SLIS, adjusting the proportions paid by each partner to more accurately reflect 
the demands of the service and maximise efficiency. 
 

Exempt information: 
None 

Recommendation(s):  

1 Approve the expenditure of £165,225 (for NCC’s service element of the contract) over the 
entirety of the contract term for the provision of the Sign Language Interpretation Service 
(SLIS) detailed in Appendix 1.  

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



  

2 Approve the procurement of the Sign Language Interpretation Service detailed in Appendix 
1, jointly with Nottinghamshire County Council, NHS Nottingham City Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG), Nottinghamshire County CCGs (x5), and Nottingham 
University Hospital (NUH) through an appropriate procurement process, and to award the 
contract for the services based on the outcomes of the procurement process. The approved 
contract would commence on 1st December 2018, for a three year period with an option to 
extend on an annual basis for a further two years (i.e. 3+1+1), to a maximum of 5 years in 
total.  

      

3 Delegate authority to the Head of Service for Contracting and Procurement to approve the 
outcome of the procurement processes and award the contract to the provider that is 
deemed most suitable to provide these services.  

 

4 Delegate authority to the Provider Performance and Development Manager to sign the final 
contract and agree annual extensions on the basis of performance and budget availability.  

 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 To provide a single consistent signing interpretation service for Deaf citizens for access 

to Health and Social Care services across Nottingham City and Nottinghamshire 
County. Consistency in interpreters reduces the need for the citizen to repeat history for 
each appointment, reducing time required in appointments and allowing citizens a 
greater degree of privacy by limiting the number of people they disclose personal 
information to.  A single service supports ease of booking and direct access for both 
citizens and service providers, and avoids confusion regarding which service to engage. 

 
1.2 To ensure a high level of citizen and organisational satisfaction with the service. Having 

a single block contract increases the reliability of the service, and reduces the likelihood 
of appointments being unfulfilled/cancelled, and reduces time wasted for Social Care 
and Health services. (This is evidenced by feedback from other authorities who spot 
purchase services). The contract will include drop-in access, which is important to Deaf 
citizens, especially older Deaf adults who may be less familiar with technology, and 
which is unlikely to be viable as a standalone service.  

 
1.3 To support the fulfilment of statutory duties towards Deaf citizens. The Equality Act 2010 

requires all City Council services to ensure that ‘reasonable adjustments’ are made to 
enable deaf people to use their services. This includes communication support, such as 
sign language interpreters, to enable Deaf citizens to access services.  

 
1.4 To improve efficiency and value for money in the services we commission. The new 

contract will include an element of out of hours support – this is particularly important for 
Health partners, and will also be valuable to the local authorities with regard to Social 
Care duty teams. Using a block contract will ensure that this activity is not charged at a 
higher rate. The new contract will also require the provider to utilise modern technology 
where appropriate, to maximise efficiency in their own operations and ensure that Deaf 
citizens are empowered to make the most of technological advances where they wish to 
do so. 

Page 36



 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 Key local and 
[...]
hey book Health and 
Social Care appointments, e.g. by text messaging, video relay and 
Skype, as well as attending in person. There is an identified training 
need to address use of technology, which could be incorporated into 
the SLIS contract. 

 
3 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 Make no changes to the service - re-commission the service at 2017/18 costs. 

Analysis of performance indicates that the proportion of funding agreed previously 
by partners is not reflected by current usage levels. Proposed costs for all partners 
have been recalculated for the 2018 procurement, in line with current usage levels. 
The new proposed values represent a saving to Nottingham City Council of 
£20,758 per year. If we re-commission the service at 2017/18 costs the funding 
split will not be equitable and the saving will not be realised. Therefore this option 
has been rejected. 

 
3.2 Tender the Service solely as NCC and do not undertake a joint process. The 

economies of scale that present themselves through a joint procurement process 
enable the Council to achieve best value for money, and create a more robust 
contract offer for the successful provider. It’s unlikely that the same value for 
money could be achieved by commissioning a separate service.  Such a model 
would also fail to deliver an integrated service for the Deaf citizen and would lead 
to unnecessary confusion and duplication. Therefore this option has been rejected. 

 
3.3 Do nothing - allow contracts to end and not re-commission services, removing 

support for Deaf citizens outside personal budgets. All services have a statutory 
obligation under the Equality Act 2010 to ensure that ‘reasonable adjustments’ are 
made to enable Deaf people to use services. Not providing an adequate 
signing/interpretation service could be deemed to be in breach of the Equality Act 
2010. Alternative sign language interpretation can be purchased individually as 
required. This is likely to res
[...]
                                  

Name of Author: Lisa Lopez 

Department: Strategy and Resources  

Director: Christine Oliver & Steve Oakley, Acting Directors - Commissioning & Procurement 

Service Area:  Strategic Commissioning                                                        Strategic Budget EIA  Y/N (please underline) 

 

screentip-sectionB 

Brief description of proposal /  policy  / service being assessed:  

Nottingham City Council commissions a Sign Language Interpretation Service (SLIS), jointly with other public sector partners to maximise efficiency. 
This contract is due to end 30th November 2018. This EIA pertains to the recommendation for Nottingham City Council to jointly re-commission the 
SLIS, including an additional public sector partner. This would provide a single consistent signing interpretation service for Deaf citizens for access to 
Health and Social Care services across Nottingham City and Nottinghamshire County. Consistency in interpreters reduces the need for the citizen to 
repeat history for each appointment, reducing time required in appointments and allowing citizens a greater degree of privacy by limiting the number 
of people they disclose personal information to.  A single service supports ease of booking and direct access for both citizens and service providers, 
and avoids confusion regarding which service to engage. The new SLIS will take the form of a block contract, which increases the reliability of the 
service, and reduces the likelihood of appointments being unfulfilled/cancelled, and reduces time wasted for Social Care and Health services. (This is 
evidenced by feedback from other authorities who spot purchase services). The contract will include drop-in access, which is important to Deaf 
citizens, especially older Deaf adults who may be less familiar with technology, and which is unlikely to be viable as a standalone service. The new 
contract will also require the provider to utilise modern technology wher

Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
COMMISSIONING AND PROCUREMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB 31 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 12 June 2018 from 10.04 am - 10.42 am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Graham Chapman (Chair) 
Councillor David Mellen 
Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Dave Trimble 
 

Councillor Sam Webster 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Celina Adams - Nottingham CVS 
Lisa Lopez - Commissioning Manager 
Kate Morris - Governance Officer 
Jo Pettifor - Strategic Procurement Manager 
Chris Wallbanks - Strategic Commissioning Manager  
 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call-in. The last date for call-in is 
21 June 2018. Decisions cannot be implemented until the working day after this date. 
 
1  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Toby Neal as Vice-Chair for the municipal 
year 2018/19.  
 
2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Sam Webster – Other Council Business  
 
Christine Oliver     – Head of Commissioning.  
 
 
3  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None.  
 
4  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 April 2018 were agreed as a true record and 
signed by the Chair.  
 
 
5  VOLUNTARY SECTOR UPDATE 

 
Celina Adams, Head of Support Services – Nottingham CVS, gave an update on the 
activity of Nottingham CVS over the last quarter. She highlighted the following points: 
 



Commissioning and Procurement Sub-Committee - 12.06.18 

2 

(a) There have been changes to staffing since the last update and Jane Todd is 
now interim Chief Executive of Nottingham CVS. A restructured management 
team is also now in place;  
 

(b) Nottingham CVS continue to offer support to local community and voluntary 
organisations, including training events covering a range of topics from 
GDPR to Health and Safety and Safeguarding; 

 

(c)  the CVS networks continue to be well attended and are developing theme 
based meetings. The last Children and Young people’s provider network 
meeting focused on Safeguarding and the next meeting will focus on 
Funding.  

 
(d) the last Adult Provider Network meeting focused on hidden harm, hidden 

voices. The next meeting will focus on social prescribing representatives from 
the Royal College of General practitioners and NHS England are expected to 
attend;  

 
(e) to celebrate National Volunteers Week NCVS held an event in partnership 

with Nottingham College journalism students, hosted a meeting to discuss 
developing the Volunteering Strategy in Nottingham and hosted a mini 
market for organisations to promote their opportunities to new volunteers; 

 
(f) the Journey to Employment project funded by DWP is coming to an end now. 

It has been recognised as 2nd in the country for outcomes and is  hugely 
successful in encouraging citizens back into work;  

 
(g) The Practice Development Unit is a partnership between Opportunity 

Nottingham and Nottingham CVS. It offers an opportunity for frontline 
workers to learn collaboratively and share good practice. It allows members 
to access free learning events, toolkits, reports and presentations; 

 
(h) The Disability Sport Insight and Participation programme is looking at the 

barriers individuals with disabilities face in order to get physically active. 
Approximately 300 people have signed up to return feedback; 

 
(i) The Hidden Harm, Hidden Voices Project is funded by the Police Crime 

Commissioner aimed to build capacity through training community leaders to 
recognise, report and put strategies in place to reduce hidden harm;  

 
The Committee agreed that it will be beneficial to link with the interim chief executive 
with a view to increasing understanding of issues faced by both organisations.  

 
REOLVED to thank Celina Adams for her attendance and to note the content of 
her report.  
 
6  PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 2014-17 OUTCOMES REPORT 

 
Jo Pettifor, Category Manager – Strategy and People, presented a report on the 
Procurement Strategy 2014-17 Outcomes. She advised the committee that the 
Strategy has been very successful throughout its lifetime, delivering over 1200 entry 
level jobs in the City, £593m invested into the local economy and 65% of contracts 
being awarded to city suppliers;  



Commissioning and Procurement Sub-Committee - 12.06.18 

3 

 
During discussion the committee agreed that the work done in this area has been of 
great benefit to Nottingham City. They also agreed that further breakdown of some 
figures would be beneficial. The committee thanked the Officers for their hard work in 
achieving such good results.  

 
RESOLVED to: 
 

(1) note the achievements delivered under the Nottingham City Council 
Procurement Strategy 2014-17 in its final year (2017/18) as detailed in 
Appendix 1 of the report as published with the agenda; and 
 

(2) note the overall outcomes delivered through procurement during the 
four years of the Nottingham City Council Procurement Strategy 2014-
17, as detailed in Appendix 2 of the report as published with the 
agenda. 

 
Reasons for decision 
 

(1) The Procurement Strategy has been a key driver in delivering a number of 
the Council’s key strategic priorities including supporting the local economy, 
increasing job opportunities, delivering good value for money and leading as 
an Early Intervention, and, Green City.  
 

(2) Effective implementation of the strategy has allowed the Council to focus on 
a range of social and environmental benefits for the city as well as delivering 
a more effective and value for money procurement process.  

 
Other options considered  
 
As this is a “to note” report only there were no other options considered.  
 
7  COMMISSIONING PLAN 2018-19 

 
Chris Wallbanks, Strategic Commissioning Manager, presented a report on the 
Commissioning Plan 2018-19. She advised the committee that the main focus of 
reviews taking place this year are adults services and that throughout the review 
process colleagues remain aware of the MTFP targets.  

 
RESOLVED to: 
 

(1) approve the main areas of activity identified within the NCC 
Commissioning Plan, as outlined in appendix 1 of the published report, 
and the NCC and CCG Joint Commissioning Plan, as outlined in 
appendix 2 of the  report as published with the agenda. 

 
Reasons for decision 
 

(1) By agreeing the commissioning priorities and establishing the work 
programme for 2018-19 it enables Commissioning colleagues to allocate 
resources efficiently and effectively to maximise outcomes  

 
Other options considered  



Commissioning and Procurement Sub-Committee - 12.06.18 

4 

 
Where other priorities were considered in early discussion with partners these would 
have been rejected on the application of a number of considerations, including, 
outcomes for families, children and adults, financial factors, contractual issues and 
time since last review.  
 
8  SIGN LANGUAGE INTERPRETATION SERVICES FOR DEAF CITIZENS 

 
Lisa Lopez, Commissioning Manager, presented a report on the Sign Language 
Interpretation Service for Deaf Citizens highlighting the following points: 
 

(a) The existing contract is due to expire on 30 November 2018. The new contract 
will need to start on 1 December 2018 in order to ensure a continuous 
service for citizens; 

 
(b) This time Nottingham University Hospitals (NUH) will be included in the 

contract along with Nottingham City Council (NCC) and Nottinghamshire 
County Council. The contract use has been recalculated and will allow a 
small saving for NCC;  

 
(c) Going forward, those bidding for the tender will need to demonstrate how they 

will be able to build in assistive technology for situations where face to face 
interpretation is not necessary whilst ensuring citizens retain good levels of 
service and achieving good value for money; 

 
RESOLVED to: 
 

(1) Approve the expenditure of £165,225 (for NCC’s service element of the 
contract) over the entirety of the contract term for the provision of the 
Sing Language Interpretation Services  (SLIS) detailed in appendix 1 of 
the report as published with the agenda; 

 
(2) Approve the procurement of the Sign Language Interpretation Service, 

detailed in Appendix 1 of the report as published with the agenda, 
jointly with Nottinghamshire County Council, NHS Clinical 
Commissioning  Group (CCG), Nottinghamshire County CCG (x5), and 
Nottingham University Hospital (NUH) through an appropriate 
procurement process, and to award the contract for the services based 
on the outcomes of the procurement process. The approved contract 
would commence on 1 December 2018 for a three year period with an 
option to extend on an annual basis for a further two years (i.e. 3+1+1), 
to a maximum of 5 years in total; 

 
(3) Delegate authority to the Head of Service for Contracting and 

Procurement to approve the outcome of the procurement processes 
and award the contract to the provider that is deemed most suitable to 
provide these services; and 

 
(4) Delegate authority to the Provider Performance and Development 

Manage to sign the final contract and agree annual extension on the 
basis of performance and budget availability.    

 
Reasons for decision 



Commissioning and Procurement Sub-Committee - 12.06.18 

5 

 
(1) By providing a single signing interpretation service for access to Health and 

Social care services it allows more consistency for citizens, reduces time 
required for appointments and will help allow citizens a greater degree of 
privacy by reducing the number of people they disclose information to; 
 

(2) a single service gives more ease of booking and direct access for citizens and 
service providers and avoids confusion around which service to engage. This 
increases citizen satisfaction with the service, increase reliability and reduces 
the likelihood of appointments being cancelled. This in turn reduces time 
wasted by citizens and  services. 

 
(3) The re-tendering of the services allows Nottingham City Council to make a 

saving and improves value for money. It also includes an Out of Hours 
element which is important for health care services.  

 
(4) The retendering allows NCC to fulfil its statutory duties towards Deaf citizens 

by ensuring that reasonable adjustments are made to enable access to 
services. 

 
Other options considered  
 
There were three alternative options considered in this decision. The first was to 
make no changes to the service, to recommission the service as per the 2017/18 
costs. This was rejected as recalculation of the costs showed that NCC would be 
able to make a small saving on the contract in line with current usage levels 
delivering better value for money. 
 
The second option considered and rejected was to tender the service not including 
Nottinghamshire County Council, and CCG’s and NUH. This would not have allowed 
NCC to achieve the best value for money and would not provide as robust a contract 
for the provider. This model would also fail to deliver an integrated service for deaf 
citizens. 
 
The last option available was to do nothing and to not recommission services. This 
was rejected as all services have a statutory obligation under the Equality Act 2010 to 
ensure reasonable adjustments are made to enable deaf people to use services.   
 
9  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

 
RESOLVED to meet on the following Tuesdays at 10am: 
 
10 July 2018 
11 September 2018 
9 October 2018 
13 November 2018 
11 December 2018 
15 January 2019 
12 February 2019 
12 March 2019 
 


